<u>A person currently using classic motorcycle plates issued under this</u> section, shall return those plates to the registrar before substituting original plates.

The registrar may charge a fee for registering the number on original plates.

Subd. <u>6.</u> ISSUANCE. <u>The registrar shall begin issuing classic motorcy</u>cle plates on January <u>1</u>, <u>1984</u>, and <u>thereafter</u>.

Approved May 19, 1983

## CHAPTER 174 — H.F.No. 31

An act relating to veterans affairs; prohibiting searches at the Minnesota veterans home except under criminal warrant; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 198.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [198.33] VETERANS HOME; PRIVACY OF RESI-DENTS; SEARCH AND SEIZURE LIMITED TO CRIMINAL WARRANT.

<u>Subdivision 1.</u> SEARCHES PROHIBITED. <u>A resident of the Minneso-</u> ta veterans home has the right to a legitimate expectation of privacy in his person and property against unreasonable searches and seizures. <u>A search of a resident's</u> room or property may be conducted only when necessary to protect the residents from weapons, illegal drugs, or alcohol, if possession is prohibited by the commissioner, and is subject to the following:

(a) Prior to conducting a search of a resident's room or property, the administrator shall provide written authorization to conduct the search. This authorization must identify the resident whose room or property is to be searched, state the nature of the risk to the health or safety of that resident or to other individuals in the home, set forth the facts which establish that the risk exists and the source of those facts, and particularly describe the area to be searched and the property to be seized. A separate authorization must be completed for each resident whose room or property is to be searched.

(b) The resident shall be informed of the reasons necessitating a search of his room or property and shall be present during the conduct of the search if the resident requests to be present. A copy of the administrator's authorization must be given to the resident.

(c) If property or other items are taken, a written receipt describing the property or items taken must be given to the resident.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

(d) The provisions of this section do not restrict the entry by employees of the home into a resident's room or into areas where the personal possessions of residents are stored for the purpose of providing care or services to the resident or for housekeeping and maintenance purposes. The provisions of this section do not apply to inspections conducted by governmental agencies for the purpose of

assessing compliance with state or federal laws and regulations.

(e) Unauthorized searches or seizures by employees of the Minnesota veterans home may be grounds for dismissal.

Subd. 2. WAIVER PROHIBITED. The Minnesota veterans home may not require a resident to waive protection against unreasonable searches and seizures as a condition of eligibility for admission or continuing residence at the home. A search conducted under a waiver obtained in violation of this section is an unlawful search and seizure and the person aggrieved may move the district court for return of his property under section 626.21.

Approved May 19, 1983

## CHAPTER 175 --- H.F.No. 74

An act relating to notaries public; increasing the fees they may charge; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 357.17.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 357.17, is amended to read:

## 357.17 NOTARIES PUBLIC.

The maximum fees to be charged and collected by a notary public shall be as follows, and no other or greater fees shall be charged:

(1) For protest of nonpayment of note or bill of exchange or of nonacceptance of such bill, where protest is legally necessary, and copy thereof, \$1;

(2) For every other protest and copy, 25 cents \$1;

(3) For making and serving every notice of nonpayment of note or nonacceptance of bill and copy thereof, 25 cents \$1;

(4) For any affidavit or paper for which provision is not made herein, 20 cents \$1 per folio, and six 20 cents per folio for copies;

(5) For each oath administered, 25 cents \$1;

(6) For acknowledgments of deeds and for other services authorized by law, the legal fees allowed other officers for like services;

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1983 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.